
AGENDA NOTES 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Solicitation Name and 
Number 

ITB 17-100810 Annual Water and Sewer Construction (Annual with 2 
Options to Renew) 
 

Procurement Agent Michelle Butler 
 

Solicitation Name, 
Number and Contract 
Number of 
expiring/expired 
contract 

ITB 17-100810 Annual Water and Sewer Construction (Annual 
with 2 Options to Renew)  

 
Contract Nos. 1063841 (SD&C, Inc.) and1063844 (GS Construction, 
Inc.)  

Previous Contract 
Number, Contractor Name 
and Award Amount 

$76,868,574.00 
 
$9,000,000.00 - GS Construction, Inc. - Initial 
$9,000,000.00 - GS Construction, Inc. - 1st Renewal 
$11,000,000.00 - GS Construction, Inc. – 2nd Renewal 
$6,324,125.00 - GS Construction, Inc. - Change Order No. 1 
$4,947,138.00 - GS Construction, Inc. - Change Order No. 2 
$              0.00 - GS Construction, Inc. - Change Order No. 3 (Term Only) 
$40,271,263.00 - Total 
 
$9,000,000.00 - SD&C, Inc. - Initial 
$9,000,000.00 - SD&C, Inc. - 1st Renewal 
$8,000,000.00 - SD&C, Inc. – 2nd Renewal 
$4,351,784.00 - SD&C, Inc. - Change Order No. 1 
$6,245,527.00 - SD&C, Inc. - Change Order No. 2 
$              0.00 - SD&C, Inc. - Change Order No. 3 (Term Only) 
$36,597,311.00 - Total 

 
Previous Amount Spent 
on Expiring/Expired 
Contract 

$66,352,512.67 
GS Construction, Inc. - $36,076,483.55 
SD&C, Inc. - $30,276,029.12 
 

Prime Contractor 
Information and LSBE 
– Subcontractor 

GS Construction, Inc. (Prime) 
Alessandro Salvo, CEO Years In Business: 25 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 11 
 
KC Trucking, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 10%   
Keith Chang, Owner 
6915 Dalehallow Drive, Lithonia, GA 30038  
Years In Business: 26 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 0 [as a Prime] 
Trucking & Hauling 
Amount Spent: $1,356,274.85 
 
Lori’s Transportation & Excavation, LLC (LSBE-MSA) 10%  



AGENDA NOTES 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Lori Marxmiller, Owner 
2475 Northwinds, Pkwy., Suite 200, Alpharetta, GA 30009 Years In 
Business: 16 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 7 
Paving & Resurfacing Services  
Amount Spent: $1,235,712.04 
 
Metals & Materials Engineers, LLC (LSBE - DeKalb) 5%  
Barry Bennett, Owner 
2171 West Park Court, Suite I, Stone Mountain, GA 30087 
Years In Business: 20 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 17 
Water Meter Installation and CCTV Inspections 
Amount Spent: $69,976.88 
 
SD&C, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb Prime) 
Anthony Adibe, President Years In Business: 24 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 17 
 
T&J Industries Development & Contracting, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 40% 
Kenya Simmons, President 
4600 Cleveland, Road, Lithonia, GA 30038  
Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 7 
Water and Sewer Pipe Replacement  
Amount Spent: $16,479,304.84 

 
Attachments DWM Change Order Requests (GS Construction and SD&C) 

 
 


